rate risks, which represent the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.

Overseas fixed interest securities

Change in year in the net assets available to
pay benefits

Carrying
amount as at
31 March
2012

Total change in assets available

Total change in assets available

The council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the value of the net assets available to pay
benefits. A 100 basis point (BPS) movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as part of the fund's risk
management strategy.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows the effect in the year on
the net assets available to pay benefits of a ± 100 BPS change in interest rates:

Change in year in the net assets available to
pay benefits

Carrying
amount as at
31 March
2013

The following table summarises the fund's currency exposure as at 31 March 2013 and as at the previous period end:

Currency exposure - asset type

Asset value as at 31 Asset value as at 31
March 2013 March 2012

£000 £000
Overseas fixed interest securities - 27,173
Overseas equities 79,432 16,671
Overseas unit trusts 686,136 735,277
Overseas private equity 276,871 171,350
Overseas infrastructure 73,240 54,280
Total overseas assets 1,115,679 1,004,751

Currency risk - sensitivity analysis

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Currency exposure - asset type

+9.4% -9.4%
£000 £000 £000

Overseas fixed interest securities - - -
Overseas equities 79,432 86,899 71,966
Overseas unit trusts 686,136 750,632 621,639
Overseas private equity 276,871 302,897 250,845
Overseas infrastructure 73,240 80,125 66,356
Total change in assets available 1,115,679 1,220,553 1,010,806

Currency exposure - asset type

+9.4% -9.4%
£000 £000 £000

Overseas fixed interest securities 27,173 29,727 24,619
Overseas equities 16,671 18,239 15,104
Overseas unit trusts 735,277 804,393 666,161
Overseas private equity 171,350 187,456 155,243
Overseas infrastructure 54,280 59,383 49,178
Total change in assets available 1,004,751 1,099,198 910,305

b) Credit risk

Rating

A 9.4% strengthening/weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which the fund holds investments would increase/decrease
the net assets available to pay benefits as follows:

Asset value as at 31
March 2013

Asset value as at 31
March 2012

Change to net assets available to pay
benefits

Change to net assets available to pay
benefits

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The fund is exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated in any currency other than the